
L E G A L       N O T I C E  
 

INVITATION to BID 
 

The Town of Ridgefield invites all interested parties to submit sealed bids on the following : 
 
  Bid DUE  DATE: July 09, 2012 
 
  Bid DUE TIME: 11:00  am  
 

Bid  ITEM: Two HP DL360 Servers, One P2000 SAN Disk Array, One ULTR 6250 
Tape Drive and various related equipment.   

No “Or Equal” will be considered.   
   
Bid  NUMBER: 13-44 

 
 
Terms and conditions as well as the description of items being bid are stated in the specifications. 
Specifications may be obtained at the following address:  
 
  Town Of Ridgefield 
  Jerry Gay 
  400 Main Street 
  Ridgefield, CT. 06877 
  203 - 431 – 2720 
Or downloaded from www.ridgefieldct.org in Purchasing section under Departments 
 
The return bid envelope must be marked and addressed to the following: 
 
  TOWN OF RIDGEFIELD 
  DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 
  RFP  NUMBER:  13-44 
  400 MAIN STREET 
  RIDGEFIELD, CT.  06877 
 
Proposals must be received no later than the date and time stated above at the Purchasing Director’s 
office on the second floor.  For further information,  please call  Jerry Gay at (203) 431-2720 or E-Mail 
at purchasing@ridgefieldct.org 
 
Bid Documents available at www.ridgefieldct.org in Purchasing section under Departments 
 
Results may be viewed at www.ridgefieldct.org in the Purchasing Section under Departments 
 



 
 

TOWN OF RIDGEFIELD 
CONNECTICUT 

 
BOARD OF SELECTMAN 

 
 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
 
 
1. Submit proposals in a sealed envelope plainly marked with bid number to  identify this particular 

proposal. 
 
2. Withdrawals of or amendments to bids received later than the time and date specified for bid 

opening will not be considered. 
 
3. The Board of Selectman of the Town of Ridgefield reserves the right to accept or reject any or all 

options, bids or proposals; to waive any technicality in any bid or part thereof, and to accept any bid 
deemed to be in the best interest of the Town of Ridgefield, Connecticut. 

 
4. Bidders may be present at the opening of bids. 
 
5. Bids may be held by the Town of Ridgefield for a period not to exceed sixty (60) days from the 

opening of bids for the purpose of reviewing the bids and investigating the qualifications of bidders 
prior to the awarding of the contract. 

 
6. Insurance requirements, if any, must be submitted with the bid.  This includes any Hold Harmless 

requirements as well as Certificates of Insurance, if required, for the full amounts specified.  
Unauthorized changes to these forms, i.e. adding, striking out and/or changing any words, 
language or limits will cause the bidder to be disqualified.     

 
Please Note : Certificates of Insurance, if required,  MUST name the Town of Ridgefield as 
“Additional Insured”.  Failure to do so may mean disqualification from the Bid. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Town of Ridgefield        

APPENDIX  -  HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT 
 
The undersigned covenants and agrees to and shall at all times indemnify, protect and save harmless the 
Town of Ridgefield from and against all costs or expenses resulting from any and all losses, damages, 
detriments, claims, demands, cost and charges including attorneys fees the Town of Ridgefield may 
directly or indirectly suffer, sustain or be subjected to by reason or on account of the work to be performed 
pursuant to this Contract or any activities in connection with said Contract whether such losses and 
damages be suffered or sustained by the Town of Ridgefield directly or by its employees, licenses or 
invitees or be suffered or sustained by other persons or corporations who may seek to hold the Town of 
Ridgefield liable therefore. 
 
The Contractor shall comply with the Provisions of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 
effective and enforceable as of June 6, 1987 which Act makes unlawful the hiring for employment or 
subcontracting individuals failing to provide documentation of legal eligibility to work in the United States.  
The Contractor shall hold the Town of Ridgefield harmless for the failure of the Contractor to comply with 
the provisions of said Act. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their 
 
 hand and seal this the  _______________________________ 
      Date 
 
 
        
 Printed Company Business Name 
 
 
 
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the   Signed: 
Presence of: 
 
___________________________ _______________________________ 
 
 
 
___________________________        
 Notary Public    Printed Name 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Town of Ridgefield Information Technology Dept 
Due July 9, 2012 at 11am 

 
The Town of Ridgefield and Information Technology Department are requesting sealed bids for providing 
and delivering two DL360 servers and related equipment as listed in the detail specifications below.  
Sealed bid prices shall be submitted by the due date and time where they will be publicly opened and read 
aloud.  Proposals may not be e-mailed of faxed. 
 
Equipment shall be delivered to Town Hall, 400 Main Street, Ridgefield, CT 06877 to the second floor IT 
office.   Notice and scheduling shall be made to the IT Director, prior to such delivery.  
 
Vendors shall state normal delivery times from notice of bid award.  Pricing may be detailed by item or as 
one lump sum for all items being purchased in this proposal.   
 
The Town will NOT entertain “Or Equal” bids on this item.  Substitutions will NOT be considered.  Any 
proposals that do not match the request exactly, including all part numbers, will be disqualified and 
rejected as Non Responsive. 
 
Detail specifications: 
 

HP SERVER BID 

   

 

 

This bid is for replacing current servers at the Town of Ridgefield. 
There are two DL360 servers, one P2000 SAN disk array and one 
ULTR 6250 tape drive. All products are Hewlett Packard. 

   

 
 

NO SUBSTITUTIONS FOR ANY PART NUMBERS OR PRODUCTS 
WILL BE ACCEPTED. MUST MATCH MFR # BELOW. 

   

   

Qty Mfr # Description 
2 654081-B21 FIO DL360P GEN8 8SFF CTO CHAS 

2 664011-L21 DL360P GEN8 E5-2690 KIT 

2 664011-B21 PROC E5-2690 2.90GHZ 8C DL360P G8 

48 647899-B21 HP 8GB 1RX4 PC3-12800R-11 KIT 

4 652605-B21 HP 146GB 6G SAS 15K 2.5IN SC ENT HD 

2 652238-B21 9.5MM SATA DVD ROM JB KIT 

2 684210-B21 CTO ETH 10GBE 530FLR-SFP & ADPT 

2 631681-B21 HP 2GB FBWC FOR P SERIES SMART ARRAY 

2 665249-B21 ETH 10GB 2P 560SFP+ ADPT 

2 663201-B21 HP 1U SFF BB GEN8 RAIL KIT 

2 AJ764A 82Q 8GB FC HBA 2PT PCIE QLOGIC CHIPSET 

4 656363-B21 HP 750W CS PLAT PL HT PLG PWR SUPPLY KIT 

2 HA104A3#7G2 FIO CPACK 3YR 24X7 4HR DL360 DL365 

4 AJ836A CBL FC LC-LC 5M M/M OM3 

1 AP845B P2000 G3 MSA FC DUAL CNTRL LFF ARRAY 

12 AW555A HP Hard drive 2TB internal 3.5" 7200 rpm F/P2000 

1 EH964A FIO LTO 6 ULTRIUM 6650 EXT TD 

12 C7976A 1PK LTO6 MP 6.25TB RW DATA CART 

1 C0L99A   LTO6 ULTR 6250 TAPE DR 1U RM 

 
 


